
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 177 
ANSWERED ON 02ND FEBRUARY, 2021 

  

FOOD PROCESSING DEVELOPMENT 

  

177. SHRI GAUTHAM SIGAMANI PON:  

        SHRI C.N. ANNADURAI: 

            SHRI GAJANAN KIRTIKAR:  

            DR. UMESH G. JADHAV: 

            SHRI B.Y. RAGHAVENDRA: 

            SHRI DHANUSH M. KUMAR: 

            SHRI SELVAM G.: 

  

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

  

(a) whether the Government has assessed the opportunities in developing food processing in 

farm and non-farm areas and if so, the details thereof; 

 

(b) the challenges being faced by the Government in developing food processing industries in 

rural and backward areas especially in the State of Tamil Nadu, Maharashtra and 

Karnataka; 

 

(c) the funds sanctioned and released for human resource and skill development in this sector 

through the National Mission on Food Processing (NMFP) during the last three years and 

the current year and achievement made so far; 

 

(d) whether the Government has received any proposal from Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu and 

Karnataka States for setting up more food processing industries in rural and backward 

areas; and 

 

(e) if so, the details thereof and response of the Government thereto? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES  

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI) 

  

(a): Surplus production of some agricultural and horticultural crops, low level of processing 

and  lack of adequate post harvest infrastructure offer opportunities in development of food 

processing sector in the country. As per a Study “Assessment of Quantitative Harvest and Post-

Harvest Losses of Major Crops and Commodities in India” carried out by Central Institute of 

Post-Harvest Engineering and Technology (CIPHET), Ludhiana in 2015 for the crop year 2012-

13, the estimated annual value of harvest and post-harvest losses of major agricultural produces 

at national level was Rs 92,651 Crores. The study was based on production data of 2012-13 and 

wholesale prices of 2014. The Inter-ministerial Committee on Doubling Farmers’ Income, 

chaired by Dr. Ashok Dalwai, has recommended that Processing facilities, both small and large 

scale, can help the farmers in realizing better value on the surpluses. The Task Force on Losses 

incurred for perishable Agriculture/ Horticulture produce due to shortage of Cold Chain Capacity, 

constituted in 2014 under chairmanship of the Secretary, Food Processing Industries, 

recommended various schematic and policy interventions for ensuring adequate cold chain 

infrastructure in the country. Vision, Strategy and Action Plan for Food Processing Industries 



 

prepared by Rabo India Finance Pvt. Ltd in 2005 also concluded that rapid growth of food 

processing in the country is necessary & inevitable. 

 

(b):  No major challenge is being faced in developing food processing industries in rural and 

backward areas of Tamil Nadu, Maharashtra and Karnataka. The Ministry has approved a total 

of 79, 149 & 50 number of projects respectively in these states under various component schemes 

of PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA (PMKSY). However there are 

challenges in some areas like availability of processable variety of raw materials, availability of 

land, availability of skilled manpower, bank credit, etc. 

 

(c):    The Budget allocation and expenditure details of component scheme of Human Resource 

& Institutions- Skill Development under PMKSY is at Annexure-I. Under the scheme, MoFPI 

has approved a total of 30 projects –(a) 29 projects relate to creation of infrastructure Skill 

Training Centers, out of which 4 projects have been completed (b) 1 project relates to 

development/ translation of course curriculum for 13 Food Processing Job Roles. 

 

(d) & (e): The details of projects approved in the States of Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu and 

Karnataka for setting up of food processing units under the scheme of Creation/ Expansion of 

Food Processing & Preservation Capacities is at Annexure-II 

 

 

***** 

  

  

  

  

  

  



 

ANNEXURE-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 177 FOR ANSWER ON 02ND FEBRUARY, 2021 REGARDING “FOOD 

PROCESSING DEVELOPMENT”. 

 Allocation & expenditure over the years under component scheme of Human Resource & 

Institutions- Skill Development under PMKSY 

 

Year BE RE Expenditure 

2018-19 6.75 3.14 1.89 

2019-20 13.31 2.65 1.77 

2020-21 11.90 3.60 2.76 

  

  



 

ANNEXURE-II 

 

ANNEX AS REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART(d) AND (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO. 177 FOR ANSWER ON 2ND FEBRUARY, 2021 REGARDING ‘FOOD PROCESSING 

DEVELOPMENT’  

 

(a).  Details of Projects approved in Maharashtra State  under the scheme of Creation/ Expansion of Food 

Processing & Preservation  Capacities  

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the 

applicant  

District  Sector  Date of 

Approval  

Project 

Cost  

Approved 

Grant 

Released  

Amount 

Status  

1 M/s India Mega 

Agro Anaj Ltd  

(Unit-1) 

Nanded Milk 

Processing 

08.06.201 8 5.63 1.50 0.75 Under 

Implementation  

2  M/s India Mega 

Agro Anaj Ltd  

(Unit-2) 

Nanded Consumer 

Products 

08.06.201 8 10.18 2.56 1.28 Under 

Implementation 

 

3  M/s India  

Mega Agro  

Anaj Ltd  

(Unit-3) 

Nanded Consumer 

Products 

08.06.201 8 6.74 1.56 0.78 Under 

Implementation 

4  M/s India  

Mega Agro  

Anaj Ltd  

(Unit-4) 

Nanded Consumer 

Products 

08.06.201 8 7.26 1.70 0.85 Under 

Implementation 

5  M/s India  

Mega Agro  

Anaj Ltd  

(Unit-5) 

Nanded F&V 

Processing 

08.06.201 8 7.61 1.72 0.86 Under 

Implementation 

6  M/s Bharti 

Industries 

Nagpur Consumer 

Products 

14.09.201 8 11.95 2.67 2.67 Completed  

7  M/s Bharti Foods Nagpur Consumer 

Products 

26.09.201 8 10.11 2.57 2.13 Partially 

Completed 

8  M/s Jiya  

Agro  

Exports 

Nagpur Grain 

Milling  

26.09.201 8 3.73 1.18 0.59 Under 

Implementation 

9  M/s H.V.  

Seeds  

Industries 

Nagpur Grain 

Milling 

22.10.201 8 3.60 1.06 0.53 Under 

Implementation 

10  M/s Sangale 

Agro Food  

Processing  

Pvt. Ltd 

Aurangabad Grain 

Milling 

09.01.201 9 5.75 2.40 1.20 Under 

Implementation 

11  M/s KLC  

Wines Pvt. Ltd 

Nashik F&V 

Processing 

09.01.201 9 11.50 3.53 1.76 Under 

Implementation 

12 M/s Paithan  

Eco Foods  

Private  

Limited 

Aurangabad F&V 

Processing 

31.01.201 9 8.95 3.74 1.87 Under 

Implementation 

13  M/s Kisan 

Sampada  

Food Park  

Ltd 

Nagpur Grain 

Milling 

31.01.201 9 12.15 4.20 2.10 Under 

Implementation 

 

14  M/s Lecilite  

Ingredients  

Pvt. Ltd 

Nagpur Consumer 

Products 

21.02.201 9 6.88 1.94 1.70 Partially 

Completed 

15 M/s  

Chakote  

Kolhapur Consumer 

Products 

29.05.201 9 18.52 5.00 2.50 Under 

Implementation 



 

Agro Foods  

Pvt. Ltd 

16 M/s  

Chakote  

Cake Bake  

Pvt. Ltd 

Kolhapur Consumer 

Products 

29.05.201 9 16.77 5.00 2.50 Under 

Implementation 

17 M/s Shree  

Ganesh  

Bakery  

Nandani  

Pvt. Ltd 

Kolhapur Consumer 

Products 

29.05.201 9 18.01 5.00 2.50 Under 

Implementation 

18 M/s  

Gherade  

Agro Food  

Pvt. Ltd 

Solapur F&V 

Processing 

29.05.201 9 7.42 3.24 1.62 Under 

Implementation 

19 M/s Jatin  

Industries  

Pvt Ltd 

Nashik Meat & 

Poultry 

Processing 

09.07.201 9 9.90 3.41 1.70 Under 

Implementation 

20 M/s A R Foods  Nagpur Consumer 

Products 

09.07.201 9 5.64 1.67 0.83 Under 

Implementation 

21 M/s  

Sahyadri  

Farmers  

Producer  

Company  

Ltd (Unit 1) 

Nashik F&V 

processing 

09.07.201 9 10.63 4.28 2.14 Under 

Implementation 

22 M/s  

Sahyadri  

Farmers  

Producer  

Company  

Ltd (Unit 2) 

Nashik F&V 

processing 

09.07.201 9 11.12 4.66 2.33 Under 

Implementation 

23 M/s  

Sahyadri  

Nashik F&V 

processing 

09.07.201 10.71 4.20 2.10 Under 

Implementation 

 

 Farmers  

Producer  

Company  

Ltd (Unit 3) 

  9     

24 M/s Sula  

Vineyards  

Private  

Limited 

Nashik F&V 

processing 

23.08.201 9 19.51 5.00 0.00 Under 

Implementation 

25 M/s Samyak 

Food &  

Beverage (I) 

Pvt. Ltd 

Amravati F&V 

processing 

05.09.201 9 8.46 3.16 0.00 Under 

Implementation 

26 M/s Kisan 

Smapada  

Food Park  

(UNIT-II) 

Nagpur Consumer 

Products 

03.12.201 9 17.75 4.64 0.00 Under 

Implementation 

27 M/s Avni Foods Nagpur F&V 

processing 

02.12.201 9 8.86 1.70 0.85 Under 

Implementation 

28 M/s MGE Farms Nashik F&V 

processing 

02.12.201 9 14.05 4.82 2.41 Under 

Implementation 

29 M/s Biocritical  

Extract India 

Kolhapur Consumer 

Products 

16.03.202 0 5.01 1.47 0.00 Under 

Implementation 

30 M/s Mas Bakers Nagpur Consumer 

Products 

16.03.202 0 8.86 2.62 1.31 Under 

Implementation 



 

31 M/s Shri 

Mahalaksh mi 

Sangli Consumer 

Products 

08.12.202 0 7.99 3.87 0.00 Under 

Implementation 

32 M/s SheetalAjit 

Agro Food 

Products Pvt. Ltd 

Sangli Consumer 

Products 

16.03.202 0 9.59 3.73 0.00 Under 

Implementation 

33 M/s Sahyadri  

Farmers  

Nashik F&V 

processing 

21.07.202 0 12.56 5.00 2.50 Under 

Implementation 

 Producer 

Company  

Limited  

(Unit-IV ) 

       

34 M/s Allfun  

Foods  

(India) Pvt  

Ltd 

Satara Milk 

Processing 

21.07.202 0 24.13 5.00 0.00 Under 

Implementation 

35 M/s  

Samarth  

Agro  

Industries 

Jalna F&V 

processing 

08.12.202 0 7.13 2.75 0.00 Under 

Implementation 

36 M/s ARK  

Food  

Industries 

Dhule Grain 

Milling 

23.12.202 0 13.13 4.76 0.00 Under 

Implementation 

37 M/s Madhur 

Organic  

Cold Press  

Oil 

Dhule Oil 

Milling 

14.01.202 1 8.02 3.02 0.00 Under 

Implementation 

38 M/s  

Sahyadri  

Farmers  

Producer  

Company  

Limited  

(Unit-V ) 

Dhule Grain 

Milling 

14.01.202 1 4.87 2.07 0.00 Under 

Implementation 

  Total       390.68 122.4 44.36   

  

(b). Details of Projects approved in Tamil Nadu State  under the scheme of Creation/ Expansion of Food 

Processing & Preservation  Capacities ) 

 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of 

the projects 

Location Sector Date of 

Approval 

Project 

Cost 

Approved 

Grant 

Released 

Amount 

Status 

1 M/s Anug 

Foods 
Ariyalur 

F&V 

processing 
08.12.202 0 12.67 5.00 0.00 

Under 

Implementation 

2 M/s Sikkim 

IFFCO 

Rural East Consumer 

Products 

09.07.201 9 21.10 5.00 0.00 Under 

Implementation 

 

 Organics Ltd       
 

3 M/s Neo 

Foods Pvt. 

Ltd 

Krishnagiri 
F&V 

Processing 
19.02.201 8 36.05 5.00 4.04 

Partially 

Completed 

4  M/s   VR 

Food 

Enterprises 

LLP 

Chennai 
Consumer 

Products 
19.02.201 8 21.49 5.00 4.48 

Partially 

Completed 

5 M/s 

Sivasakthi 

Hatcheries and 

Farms 

Tirupur 

Meat & 

Poultry 

Processing 

19.02.201 8 20.07 5.00 3.81 
Partially 

Completed 

6 M/s SNP 

Dairy Milk 
Madurai 

Milk 

Processing 
19.02.201 8 15.08 4.18 2.09 

Under 

Implementation 



 

7 M/s SKM 

Egg 

Products 

Export 

(India) Ltd 

Erode 

Meat & 

Poultry 

Processing 

19.02.201 8 19.99 4.89 4.89 Completed 

8 M/s 

Sahuwala 

Flour Mills 

Erode 
Grain 

Milling 
19.02.201 8 27.58 5.00 5.00 Completed 

9 M/s Niswin 

Foods 

Private 

Limited 

Coimbatore 
Grain 

Milling 
19.02.201 8 20.12 5.00 5.00 Completed 

10  M/s   Sri 

Foods 
Madurai 

Consumer 

Products 

19.02.201 8 
10.46 2.64 2.02 Completed 

11 M/s Jaycee 

Organics 

LLP 

Tirunelveli 
F&V 

Processing 
19.02.201 8 8.97 2.24 1.08 

Under 

Implementation 

12 M/s 

Century 

Flour Mills 

Limited 

Chennai 
Grain 

Milling 
19.02.201 8 10.00 2.60 2.51 Completed 

13 M/s Regin 

Exports 
Kanyakumari 

F&V 

Processing 
19.02.201 8 6.62 1.68 0.84 

Under 

Implementation 

14 M/s 

Pressana 

Flour Mills 

Private Ltd. 

(Unit – II) 

Coimbatore 
Grain 

Milling 
19.02.201 8 20.24 4.88 4.88 Completed  

15 M/s 

Samson 

CNO 

Tiruppur Grain 

Milling 

19.02.201 8 9.58 3.16 3.16 Completed 

 Industries        

16 M/s Great 

Destiny foods 

and Drinks (P) 

Ltd 

Tiruvallur 
Consumer 

Products 
19.02.201 8 11.46 3.59 1.80 

Under 

Implementation 

17 M/s 

Hangrow 

Foods India Pvt. 

Ltd. 

Erode 
Consumer 

Products 
19.02.201 8 10.00 1.00 0.84 

Partially 

Completed 

18 M/s 

Aegean 

Chennai 

Foods Pvt 

Ltd 

Tiruvallur 
F&V 

processing 
09.07.201 9 11.93 5.00 0.00 

Under 

Implementation 

19 M/s 

Nutriome 

Biosolution s 

Madurai 
Consumer 

Products 
22.08.201 9 8.84 3.88 0.00 

Under 

Implementation 

20 M/s India 

Beverages 
Tirupur 

F&V 

processing 
02.12.201 9 10.58 5.00 0.00 

Under 

Implementation 

21 M/s Coco 

Lait 
Kanchipuram 

F&V 

processing 
02.12.201 9 5.33 2.59 0.00 

Under 

Implementation 

22 M/s   P 

Duraisamy 

Maharaja Rice 

Mills Pvt. Ltd. 

(Unit-I) 

Tirupur 
Grain 

milling 
14.01.202 1 14.92 3.21 0.00 

Under 

Implementation 

 

 

 

 (c). Details of Projects approved in Karnataka State  under the scheme of Creation/  Expansion of Food 

Processing & Preservation  Capacities  

 



 

 Sr. 

No. 

Name of the 

Project 
District Sector 

Date of 

Approval 

Project 

Cost  

Approved 

Grant 

Released 

Amount 
Status 

1 M/s. Hain  

Future Natural 

Products Pvt  

Ltd 

Tumkur 
F&V  

Processing 

19.02.201 

8 
36.76 5.00 4.22 

Partially  

Completed 

 

2 M/s Petunt  

Food  

Processors Pvt 

Ltd 

Tumkur 
Consumer 

Products 

19.02.201 

8 
20.85 5.00 2.50 

Under  

Implementation 

3 M/s Ella  

Foods 
 Kolar 

Consumer 

Products 

13.04.201 

8 
16.72 4.06 2.03 

Under  

Implementation 

4 M/s  

Ramkrishna  

Industries 

Bagalkot Grain Milling 
14.09.201 

8 
6.76 1.95 0.97 

Under  

Implementation 

5 M/s Hitayu  

Dairy Private 

Limited 

Mandya 
Milk  

Processing 

22.12.202 

0 
19.64 5.00 0.00 

Under  

Implementation 

6 M/s Sunrise  Food 

Products 
Mandya 

F&V  

processing 

22.12.202 

0 
20.28 5.00 0.00 

Under  

Implementation 

7 M/s Sproutlife 

Foods Pvt.  

Limited 

Tumkur 
Consumer 

Products 

22.12.202 

0 
15.83 5.00 0.00   

8 M/s  

Sankraman  

Organic  

Foods Pvt Ltd 

Mandya 
Consumer 

Products 

26.09.201 

8 
7.84 1.63 0.82 

Under 

Implementation 

9 M/s R G  

Kasat  

Industries Pvt. Ltd 
Bagalkot 

Consumer 

Products 

22.10.201 

8 
9.06 2.55 1.27 

Under  

Implementation 

10 M/s  

Ashwarooda  

Enrich Foods 

Mandya 
Consumer 

Products 

09.07.201 

9 
5.07 1.06 0.00 

Under  

Implementation 

11 M/s Sri  

Venkateshwar a 

Industries 

Mysuru Grain Milling 
09.07.201 

9 
7.56 2.40 1.20 

Under  

Implementation 

12 
Sri Balaji Industries Mysuru Grain Milling 

09.07.201 

9 
6.86 2.25 1.12 

Under  

Implementation 

13 M/s  

Avantnature  

Foods Private  

Limited 

Tumkur 
F&V  

Processing 

02.12.201 

9 
9.33 2.45 0.00 

Under  

Implementation 

14 M/s Anutham  

Enterprises 
Vijaypur 

F&V  

Processing 

02.12.201 

9 
10.68 5.00 2.50 

Under  

Implementation 

15 M/s Maxvita  

Foods (India)  

Private  

Limited 

Mandya 
Consumer 

Products 

16.03.202 

0 
18.91 4.86 0.00 

Under  

Implementation 

16 M/s Beri Agro 

Foods 
Mandya Grain Milling 

16.03.202 

0 
19.42 5.00 0.00 

Under  

Implementation 

17 M/s Agro  

Cluster (UnitII) 
Vijaypur 

Consumer 

Products 

08.12.202 

0 
10.48 5.00 0.00 

Under  

Implementation 

18 M/s. Agro  

Cluster (UnitI) Vijaypur 
Milk 

Processing 
09.06.202 

0 
10.58 5.00 0.00 

Under  

Implementation 

  


